File No. I-11-091

Page No. 3

June 24, 2011

Christina Avila, Deputy
Orange County Registrar of Voters
1300 South Grand Ave., Bldg C
Santa Ana, California  92705
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. I-11-091
Dear Ms. Avila:


This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the preservation of reports provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other laws which could be applicable, such as the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250-6270), or a local ordinance concerning record retention.  Because your questions seek general guidance and do not reference any specific proceedings, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  
QUESTIONS


1. What is the required retention period for a copy of the Form 410 (Statement of Organization) filed with a local filing officer?

2. What is the required retention period for an original Form 501 (Candidate Intention Statement) filed with a local filing officer?
CONCLUSIONS
1. Copies of the Form 410 must be retained for not less than four years.  

2. Original Form 501s for mayors, city council members, county supervisors who are elected must be retained indefinitely. Form 501s for candidates not elected to these offices must be retained for not less than five years.  Form 501s filed by all other persons (e.g. candidates for school board, water board, college board) must be retained for a period of not less than seven years (see chart below). 

ANALYSIS

Candidates are required to file campaign statements with local filing officers who have a duty to retain these statements according to specific retention timeframes so that the statements are available for public access pursuant to Section 81008.


The required retention periods are set forth in Section 81009 which provides in pertinent part: 

“(b) Original campaign statements of mayors, city council members, county supervisors, candidates for any of these offices, and committees supporting any officeholder or candidate shall be retained indefinitely, except that original campaign statements of candidates not elected to these offices and of committees supporting candidates not elected to these offices shall be retained by filing officers for a period of not less than five years.

(c) Original campaign statements of all other persons shall be retained by filing officers for a period of not less than seven years…. 
¶…¶
(f) Copies of reports or statements shall be retained by the officer with whom they are filed for a period of not less than four years, provided, however, that a filing officer is not required to retain more than one copy of a report or statement.”
For your convenience, we have created the chart below outlining the appropriate retention periods: 

	Form
	Filer 
	Retention Period

	Form 501 (original)
	Mayors, city council members, county supervisors
	Indefinite

	
	Candidates not elected to the offices listed above
	Not less than 5 years

	
	All other candidates and officeholders (e.g., school board, water board, college board)
	Not less than 7 years

	Form 410 (copy)
	Local recipient committees 
	Not less than 4 years



Please note that after an original report or statement or a copy has been on file for at least two years, the filing officer may retain a copy on a space-saving device and retention of the copy is no longer required.  (Section 81009(g).)


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


John Wallace

Assistant General Counsel

By:
MaryJo Tobola

Political Reform Consultant
MJT:jgl

	� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


 


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 





